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TENAS/(A®POWER 

lIIAGENIENT,: LLC 
300 E John Carpenter Freeway, Suite 1100 

Irving, Texas 75062 
817-462-1521    

DATE OF DEPOSIT 

JAN 22 2025  Januarv 22. 2025  

Rosemar} Chiaveua• Secrclan' 
Pcnnsyivania Public (Jlililr Commission 
400 Nnrth Strccl. Kcystone I3uilding 
Iiurrisburg, PA 17120 

PA PU6LIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

SECRETARY'S 
BUREAU 

Re: Updures for Tenus'ku Power Nunugemrnr, LLC (TPJI) Applicmion jor Elecrrlc Generntion Supplier: Cerrlfrcminn A-20/6-
2565723. EJjecrive F!/9/l6 

Dear Ms, Chiavctl.l 

Fnclosed plea,te fmd the folloscing updutes regarding the abos'e reterenced Application Cor CcrtiGcation: 

a) . Attachmcnl 111 - Of(lccrs and Dircclors; 
b) Attachmcnl V(c) -Organizational Chart; and 
c) Attuchmcnl I\ - Prosccutoiy Actions. CONFIIIENTIAL 

Plcase notc thc followine updates: 

(U Reeulaton Cnnlncl and :\ccnuntine Records Custndian: 
Jarncs Lunday 
Vicc Presidcnt and Controllcr 
300 F. John C-arpcntcr Freeway. Suitc I 100 
In'ing. T\ 75062 
(817)303-1871 
(817) 303-1104 (Fas) 
Ra~ulntonreaottineu tnsk.com  

(ii) ttorner: 
FCevin Pugc 
Vicc President and Gcncral Counsel 
300 E. Juhn Carpcntcr Frcctvay. Suite I 100 
Irving, l'\ 75062 
(817)462-8053 
(817)303-1104 (Fax) 
Ipslcead rr tnsk com  

(iii) ORcer Bios• Professional Resumes and Contact for Consumer Senice and Complaints: Updatc Currp Aldridgc's tidc lo 
Sr. Vicc Prcsidcnt of (higination and Commercial Opcrations. 

(iv) Operetions: T I'M is currcnlly providing brokcring services in PA: howcver• TPM will not bc taking title to thc clcctricity nor 
making pavmenls for customcrs. 

(v) Broker Payment Structure:'f PM is duc its broker fees from ihe clectric supplier, per Ihe tenns of an agrecment directly with  
Ihc supplier. 

ICcou have any quastiims, or need fuaher ducumcntation, please do not hesitate to eontact '1'eri Rronn a1 (817)891-4170 or at thrown9:tnsk.com_ 

Sincerely, 

GIVMI i CS.I CI vd.Y~Q {~' 
Christa Hodnctt, 

I)irectur, Conlract Administration 

Attachmcnts 
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
RELATING TO TENASKA POWER 
SERVICES CO.'S ALLEGED 
VIOLATIONS OF 16 TAC §§ 25.503(e) 
AND (f), AND ERCOT NODAL 
PROTOCOLS §§ 3.9.1(2), 6.4.6(1), 
6.5.5.2(3), 6.5.7.5(2), 6.5.7.9, AND 8.1.1.1 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF TEXAS 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND REPORT TO TIIE COMMISSION 

The Staff of the Public Utility Commission (Commission Staft), and Tenaska Power 

Services Co. (TPS) (collectively, the parties) enter into,this settlement agreement (Agreement) and 

report to the Commission. This Agreement resolves and concludes the Commission StafPs 

investigation of TPS for alleged viotations of 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) 

§§ 25.503(e)(3), (f)(2), (f)(6); and (f)(8); and Electric Reliability Council ofTexas (ERCOT) Nodal 

Protocols §§ 3.9.1(2), 6.4.6(1), 6.5.5.2(3), 6.5.7.5(2), 6.5.7.9, and 8.1.1.1. 

The parties agree as follows: 

I. The parties stipulate to the facts and agree to the assertions below and contained in the 

attached proposed order' and request approval of the order by the Commission. 

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter under PURAz  §§ 14.051, 14.054, 15.023, 

15.024, 15.025, and 39.151(d). 

3. TPS is registered with ERCOT as a Qualified Scheduling Entity (QSE) and is responsible 

for relaying dispatch insttvctions to generation resources. TPS does not own, operate, or 

control any of the third-patty owned resources represented in TPS's QSE portfolios. 

' Attachment I 

' Public Utility Regulatory Act, Tex. Util. Code §§ 11.001-6.016 (PURA). 
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4. . As a QSE,.TPS is an ERCOT market participant as that term is defined in 16 TAC 

§ 25.503(c)(6) and ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 2. I. 

5. The parties agree to the disgorgement of $28,235,227.28, an amount equal to excess 

revenues realized, as described herein. 

Slalemenl o(Anikorilres 

6. Under 16 TAC § 25.503(e)(3), a market participant is expected to refrain from activities 

and transactions that artificially inflate revenues or volumes. 

7. Under 16 TAC § 25.503(f)(2), a market participant must comply with ERCOT procedures 

and any officiat intetpretation of the ERCOT Nodal Protoeols issued by ERCOT or the 

Commission. 

8. Under 16 TAC § 25.503(t)(6), a market participant's bid of energy and ancillary services 

must be from resources that are available and capable of perfortning and must be feasible 

within the limits of the operating characteristics indicated in the resource plan, as defined 

in the ERCOT Nodal Protocols, and consistent with the applicable ramp rate, as specified 

in the ERCOT Nodal Protocols. 

9. Under 16 TAC § 25.503(f)(8), a market•entity has an obligation to provide accurate 

information in any communication with ERCOT or the Commission. 

__ - - - ---- - - 

10. Under ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 3.9.1(2), each QSE representing a resource is required to 

update its Current Operating Plan (COP) to reFlect changes in the availability of a resource 

as soon as reasonably practicable, but in no event later than 60 minutes after the event that 

caused the change. 

I I. Under ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 6.4.6(1). a QSE must provide ERCOT with accurate 

telemetry of the current capability ofeach resource, including the resource status, ramp rate. 

high sustainable limit (HSL) and low sustainable limit (LSL). 

12. Under ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 6.5.5.2(3), an lntermittent Renewable Resource's (IRR) 

QSE must set the IRR's HSL equal to the current net output capability of the facility. 

13. Under ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 6.5.7.5(2), a QSE must designate resources providing 

ancillary services capacity to meet its obligations. If a QSE experiences temporary 

conditions where its total obligation for providing ancillary service cannot be met by the 
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QSE's designated resources, then the QSE may add additional capability from other 

resources that it represents. 

14. Under ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 8.1.1.1, each QSE and the resource providing ancillary 

service must meet qualification criteria to operate satisfactorily with ERCOT. 

Dis~orpenJent njExces.c Revenues 

15. Under PURA § 15.023(e), the Commission is authorized to order the disgorgement of 

eicbess revenues relating to wholesale electric markets: 

16. Under PURA § 15.023(g), excess revenues means the revenue in excess of revenue that 

would have occurred absent the statutes, rules, or protocots relating to wholesale electric 

markets. 

17. Under PURA § 15.025(e),,disgorged excess revenues must be.returned to the affected 

wholesale market participants. 

18. Under 16 TAC § 22.246(k), disgorged excess revenues must be remitted to ERCOT, and 

ERCOT must distribute the excess revenues• to affected wholesale electric market 

participants either in proportion to their load during the intervals when the events occurred 

or by a different appropriate distribution method. 

19. Under 16 TAC § 22.246(k), if the Commission determines that a different distribution 

method is appropriate, the Commission can direct Commission Staffto open a subsequent 

proceeding to address those issues. 

20. It is appropriate to tise the distribution methodology approved by the Commission in Docket 

No. 54985 because the underlying facts and legal analyses involved in that matter and its 

preceding companion matter are sufficiently similar to the present matter. TPS 

understands that Commission Staff proposes in this proceeding that the Commission direct 

ERCOT to distribute the funds disgorged from TPS using the same method approved by 

the Commission in Docket No. 54985 and agrees to not contest the proposal. 

' See Proceeding to Determine Appropriate Method ro Distrrbuie Disgorged Fnnds jrom Docket A'o. 54957, 

Docket No. 54985, Order (Oct. 12, 2023); SetNement Agreement Relaring to City oJAuttin DBA Ausrin Bnergy's 

Violatlon oJPUR.a § 39. l5/(J,: l6 TAC §§ ?5.503(e)(J). (Q(2), and (n(6): and ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 6 4.6(I), 

Related ro Scheduling and Operation olGeneration Resources, Docket No. 54957, Order (Jun. I5, 2023). 
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Srarenrenr n(Facr.s 

.JanunrP 1016 !hrOuPh Apri12021• Ancillcrrv Sen•ices nnd Telenretry lssrre.s  - - - 

21. Commission Staff alleges that from •January 2016 through April 2021, TPS assigned 

ancillary services to unqualified resources and that TPS was paid to keep capaciry available 

to provide ancillary services during these time periods but was incapable of providing the 

ancillary service5 assigned to unqualified resources. 

22. The parties agree that two different load resources owned by a common owner, independent 

of TPS, led to a combination of 5,26t intervals in which the load resources were 

- inadvertently assigned ancillary services responsibilities when they were unqualified. 

23. Due to clerical oversight, for a period of time, TPS continued to assign ancillary services 

responsibility to these load resources after their provisional authorizations had lapsed. 

24. On or about October 19, 2021, TPS removed the two load resources from its roster of 

resources capable of providing ancillary services. 

25. To mitigate the risk that ancillary service responsibilities might be inadvertently assigned 

to an unqualified resource in the future, TPS has implemented more robust validations that 

alert the TPS Operator in real time if an unqualified resource is telemetering an ancillary 

responsibility. These validations will.utilize the qualification status which will be set to 
- -..__ . __. ..... •

- - - _ -- - 
expire with any provisional qualification status and compare to the real tirrte telemetry being 

provided to ERCOT. 

Jnnnarv l6..2018 COP Undate ls.srre.s 

26. A resource telemetering the resource status code (RSC) of OFF indicates to ERCOT that 

the resouree is offline but available for commitment. 

27. Reliability unit commitment (RUC) is a process by which ERCOT ensures there is 

sufficient resource capacity and ancillary service capacity committed in the proper locations 

to serve forecasted load. 

28. Under ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 3.9. I(2), each QSE representing a resource is required to 

update ERCOT with its Current Operating Plan (COP) with the information possessed by 

the QSE for each relevant resource to reFlect changes in the availability of a resource as 



Docket No. 57437 Settlement Agreement Page 5 of 12 

soon as reasonably practicable, but in no event later than 60 minutes after the event that 

caused the change. 

29. TPS was the QSE for a third party's combined cycle generation resource on January 16, 

2018, and that resource's COP indicated an RSC of OFF under the resource's assumption 

that same-day gas could be purchased if the resource received a RUC instruction. 

30. Due to a cold weather event occurring in the ERCOT power region, at approximately 12:21 

on )anuary 16, 2018, TPS asked the resource if it could run the unit from approximately 

16:00 through 22:00. About five minutes later, the resource deterrnined that the fuel supplier 

could not provide a same-day gas nomination at that time but would continue to look for 

sourcing. 

31. At 15:18, the resource received a RUC instntction for hours ending 18:00 through 22:00 

because the COP showed an RSC of OFF, indicating the resource.was available for' 

commitment. 

32. At 15:35, after further discussions with the resource, TPS notified ERCOT it had learned 

that the resource had no available natural gas to run and that the resource would enter a 

forced outage. TPS then updated the COP for the resource, changing the RSC from OFF to 

OUT. 

- 33: -- AC 17:41; Sharyland Utilities informed ERCOT of a transmission line outage, compounding -- - 

- the heed for rhe resource. In response, the resource identified another source for natural gas 

and procured enough fuel to come online at 19:45. 

34. Commission Staff and TPS agree that had the resource's COP indicated an RSC of OUT 

instead of OFF prior to 15:18, ERCOT would not have issued a RUC instruction to the 

resource at the time that it did. 

Fehrrrarr l6, 201 / imd Febrtinrv 17;  202/ O(lline'Re.4oarce Stalns Tele'ntetrv ls•snes 

35. Real-Time Off-Line Reserve Price Adder (RTOFFPA) payments are reserved for oftline 

resources only and reflect the value to the market ofresources that are available for dispatch. 

36. During settlement interval 0300 on February 16, 2021, TPS telemetered an inaccurate RSC 

that it received from the resource. Upon receiving this information, TPS telemetered to 
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ERCOT an RSC of OFF for a gas combustion turbine unit.that was on forced outage and 

was not available for dispatch. 

37. During 21 settlement intervals for hours ending 0100 through 0500, on February 17, 2021, 

TPS telemetered offline RSCs for a different gas combustion turbine unit when the unit was 

on planned outage and not available for dispatch. 

38. Because TPS tetemetered offline RSCs for the two resources, ERCOT's security-

constrained economic dispatch (SCED) engine identified the •resources as offline and 

available for dispatch and the resources received RTOFFPA payments. In actuality, the 

resources were on outage and could not have been dispatched and thus were ineligible for 

the RTOFFPA payments. 

39. Commission Staff and TPS agree that disgorgement of the $71,207.48 associated with 

inaccurate telemetry is appropriate. - 

February 202l, Winter Srnrm Urr lnaccurate HSL Telemetrp 

40. The HSL is the limit established by the resource, continuously updated in real-time, that 

indicates the maximum sustained energy production from a particular resource. Ancillary 

services imbalance payments are reserved for resources with operating reserves avaitable 

to be provided to the ERCOT system, but that are not ultimately dispatched. The payments 

— are meant to compensate such resources for those reserves and accotint for the value to the• 

•market of the availability of thosb operating reserves at a particular time. These ancillary 

services imbalance payments are, in part, applied to the amount of on-line capacity based 

on the tetemetered HSL for all on-line generation resources. 

41. On July 5, 2022, the Independent Market Monitor (IMM) provided a memo to Commission 

Staff conctuding that, in February 2021 during Winter Storm Uri when ancillary services 

imbalance payments were particularly high, TPS telemetered HSLs that did not accurately 

represent the maximum sustainable energy production capability of certain resources. The 

IMM determined that HSLs were inaccuratety telemetered and that certain TPS-serviced 

resources were not generating sufficient M Ws to meet their required base points, indicating 

that the tetemetered HSLs could not actually be met. 

42. TPS does not own or operate the resources at issue. 
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43. Prior to any action from Commission StatT ERCOT,-or the IMM. TPS proactively 

requested to refund HSL-related revenues thaYit should not have received using ERCOT's 

- alternative dispute resolution (ADR)'process. At the'time, the ADR process was not an 

available method to return the excess revenues to the market. 

44. Since TPS's rejected efforts to use the ADR process to retutn settlement funds, in fall 2023, 

ERCOT has adopted, and the Commission has approved Protocols § 20.10 with NPRR 

1174. 

45. Commission Staff and TPS agree that the excess revenues related to the telemetry of 

inaccurate HSL values during Winter Storrn Uri should be disgorged. The total amount of 

excess revenues related to the relevant HSLs is $28,164,019.79. 

TPS'.s /mprovemenl Actfon.c 

46.. From the earliest stages of Commission Staff's inquiry in this matter, TPS informed 

Commission Staff that improvement actions had been takeh to promote future compliance 

with Commission rules and ERCOT Nodal Protocols. Specifically: 

a. desk operations staff have been trained thoroughly in the expectations and correct 

procedures in updating RSC status expeditiousty, and the importance of updating the 

COP, as needed; and 

_ 
b. additional training and discussion have inctuded proper communication and ensuring 

Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) telemetry always reflects the 

correct status ofall resources. Accountabiliry standards have been reconfirmed with all 

staff involved. 

47. Additionally, as detailed below, TPS has agreed to provide additional training to relevant 

personnel and to continue examining events identified in the Agreement for opportunities 

for improvement. 

Settlemenf Apreemenl 

48. Commission Staff and TPS agree to the total disgorgement of $28,235,227.28, which is the 

sum of $71,207.48 in excess RTOFFPA payments received due to inaccurate telemetry of 

resource status codes during Winter Storm Uri and $28,164,019.79 in excess real-time 
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ancillary services imbalance payments received due to inaccurate telemetry of high 

sustainable limits during Winter Storm Uri. 

49. Commission Staff and TPS agree that TPS will pay an administrative penalty of $353,500 

related to the events described in this Agreement. 

50. Commission Staff and TPS agree that TPS has ttained and will continue to train each of its 

employees, contractors, or agents functioning in a QSE operator or management capacity. 

Training witl include ERCOT-created training courses and be successfully completed by 

each individual hired or contracted by TPS to serve as a QSE operator or manager. 

51. Commission Staff and TPS agree that TPS will continue to analyze its processes and 

procedures to determine how the events detailed in this Agreement occurred. TPS has 

implemented a system to automatically complete the scheduling process whenever a value 

is changed and created additional validations to compare and alert the TPS operations group 

of any difference between what is currently being telemetered to ERCOT and what is 

expected to be telemetered. TPS has implemented more robust validations that alert the 

operator in real time if an unqualified resource is telemetering an ancillary responsibility. 

52. Under PURA § 15.023 and 16 TAC § 22.246(c), the Commission is authorized to impose 

administrative penalties against TPS. 

53. The events described herein fit the Class A criteria outlines in 16 TAC § 25.8(b)(3)(B): 

54. Under 16 TAC § 25.8(b)(3)(A), the Commission may impose a penalty against TPS of up 

to $25,000 per violation per day. 

55. Under 16 TAC § 22.246(c)(3), the Commission may consider the following factors when 

determining the appropriate amount of administrative penalty in this proceeding: 

a. The seriousness• of the •events, including the nature, circumstances, e.rtent, and 

gravity of any prohlblted acts, and tke haZard or potentfa/ haZard created to t/te 

health, sajety, or economic weljare ojthe public. Commission Staff asserts that the 

events alleged in this agreement are serious. The failure to properly telemeter 

information related to ancillary service schedules or deployments and the failure of 

those resources with ancillary services responsibility to operate in a manner meeting 

their responsibilities could impact the reliable operation of the ERCOT bulk power 

system. ERCOT relies on accurate and timely information provided by a qualified 
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scheduling entity delivered on. behalf of the.resources it represents. System conditions 

can rapidly change and failurc to provide the data required by the ERCOT Nodal 

Protocols within the agreed-to timeline interferes with ERCOT's ability to schedule or 

dispatch requcsted ancillary services. 

b. The economfc harm to properry or the envfronment caused by the events. Commission 

Staff is not aware of any economic harm to property or the environment as a result of 

the events. . - 

c. The hfstory of previous events. Commission records indicate a history of two previous 

proceedings regarding TPS's compliance with ERCOT Nodal Protocols and previous 

applicable Zonal Protocols. In Docket No. 34456, the Commission entered an order 

determining that TPS failed to provide adequate telemetry on December 22, 2006.°  In 

Docket No. 36993,•the Commissioh entered an order determining that a Load acting as 

a Resource for which TPS served as the QSE had not provided timely Responsive 

Reserve Service in one instance on July 2, 2007.5  There have been no proceedings since 

the establishment of the ERCOT Nodal Protocols. 

d. The amount necessary to deter future violations. Commission Staff finds the 

recommended administrative penalty is the appropriate amount to promote compliance 

in the future. 

e. Corrective efforts. Commission Staffand TPS agree that TPS has taken significant steps 

to remedy operational concems addressed in this Agreement as described herein. 

f. Any other matter that justfce may requlre. Commission Staff asserts that TPS' 

proactive request to return excess revenues related to inaccurate HSL telemetry 

warranted consideration in its recommended administrative penalty. 

° Application of Comnrission Siaff and Tenaska Porver Serviees Company far Approval of Setdement 

Agreement. Docket No. 34456, Final Order (Jul. 31, 2007). 

' Agrced Notice of Violation and Sealemem Agreement Relating to Tenaska Porver.Service's Co's Violations 

ofPURA §39.15/(j) and PUCSubst. R. §25.503(/)('1). Re(aring ro Failure to Adhere ro ERCOT Protocol §6,5.J(1) 

Concerning Lond.4cting:ls Resomre Service Requiremenr.s, Docket No. 36993, Final Order (Jun. 19, 2009). 
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Conclusion 

56. This agreement resolves all claims related to Commission Staffs investigation of TPS's 

alleged violations of 16 TAC §§ 25.503(e)(3), (f)(2), (t)(6), and (t)(8); and ERCOT Nodal 

Protocols §§ 6.4.6(1), 6.5.5.2(3), 6.5.7.5(2), 6.5.7.9 and 8.1.1.1. as described in this 

agreement and in the attached proposed order. 

57. Unless specifically provided for in this Agreement, TPS waives any notice and procedures 

that might otherwise be authorized or required in this proceeding... 

58. NothinginthisAgreementshalllimitCommissionStafPsabilirytoperformitsenforcement 

functions as set forth in PURA and the Commission rules. 

59. A party's suppott of the resolution of this docket in accordance with this Agreement may 

ditTer from its position or testimony regarding contested issues of,law, policy, or fact in 

other proceedings before the Commission or other forums. This Agreement represents a 

compromise of elaims and allegations, and the execution of this Agreement does not admit 

the truth or accuracy of any disputed claims or allegations. Because this is a settlement 

agreement, a party is under no obligation to take the same position as set out in this 

Agreement in other proceedings not referenced in this Agreement, whether those dockets 

present the same or a different set of circumstances. The parties' agreement to entry of a 

final order of the Commission consistent with this Agreement should not be regarded as an 

agreement as to the appropriateness or correctness ofany assumption, methodology, or legal 

or regulatory principle that may have been employed in reaching this Agreement. 

60. The parties contemplate that this Agreement will be approved pursuant to 16 TAC 

§ 22.246(h)(I )(C). If the Commission issues an order that materially changes the terms of 

this Agreement, the parties agree that any party adversely affected by that material change 

has the right to withdraw from this Agreement, thereby becoming released from its 

obligations arising hereunder, and to proceed as otherwise perrnitted by law to exercise all 

rights available under law. The right to withdraw must be exercised by filing a written notice 

if the proceeding within seven calendar days of the date the Commission 51es the order 

acting on this Agreement. Failure to file a notice of withdrawal within the specified time 

period constitutes acceptance of the material changes to this Agreement, if any, made by 

the Commission. 
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61. Each person executing this Agreement represents that they have been authorized to sign on. . 

behalf of the party represented. Copies of signatures are valid to show execution. If this 

Agreement is executed in multiple counterparts, each is deemed an original bull all ofwhich 

will constitute the same Agreement. 

62. TPS warrants that it has read the Agreement carefully, knows the contents thereof, and 

5igned the same as its free act. 

- [Remainder oJpage fntentionally left blankJ 
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EXECUTED by the parties by their authorized representatives designated below. 

~  
Kevin Smith 
President 
Tenaska Power Services Co.. 

Mildred Anaele 
Attomey . 
Division of compiiance and Enforcement 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 

Ÿ
'-
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~ 
JP~V 
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DOCKET NO. 57437 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
• RELATING TO TENASKA POWER 

SERVICES CO.'s ALLEGED 
VIOLATIONS OF 16 TAC §§ 25.503(e) 
AND (1), AND ERCOT NODAL 
PROTOCOLS §§ 3.9.1(2), 6.4.6(1); 
6.5.5.2(3), 6.5.7.5(2), 6.5.7.9, AND 8.1.1.1  
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OF TEXAS 

DATE OF DEPOSIT 

JAN 22 2025 

PA PUSLIG UTILITY 
COMMISSION 

SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

§ 
§ 
§ 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

PROPOSED ORDER 

This Order addresses the agreement between Commission Staff and Tenaska Power 

Services Co. (TPS) relating to Commission StafPs investigation of TPS for alleged violations of 

16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) §§ 25.503(e)(3), (f)(2), (f)(6), and (f)(8), and Electric 

Reliability Couneil ofTexas (ERCOT) Nodal Protocols §§ 6.4.6(1), 6.5.5.2(3), 6.5.7.5(2), 6.5.7.9 

and 8.1.1.1.' 

Commission Staff recommends the Commission order TPS to disgorge $28,235,227.28 in 

excess revenues. TPS agrees to the disgorgement. The Commission orders the disgorgement of 

$28,235,227.28 in excess revenues from TPS and directs ERCOT to distribute the disgorged 

revenues using the method •approved-in Docket No. 54985. Commission.Staffrecommends.that 

TPS pay an administrative penalty of $353,500: TPS agrees to pay the administrative penalty 

recommended by Commission Staff: The Commission approves the administrative penalty to the 

extent provided in this Order. - . . 

' AII references to the ERCOT Nodal Protocols are to the versions of those documents that were in effect at 

the time of the violations identified herein. 

'-  Proceeding io Determine Appropriare Adeihod ro Dislribure Disgorged Funds fronr pocker No. 59957, 

Docket No. 54985, Order (Oct. 12, 2023). 
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1. Findings of Fact 

The Commission makes the following findings of fact: 

Affected Entfties 

I. TPS is a qualified scheduling entiry (QSE).registered with ERCOT. 

2. As a QSE, TPS is an ERCOT market participaht and a market entity. 

3. Under the ERCOT. Nodal Protocols, TPS, is responsible .for submitting offers for and 

relaying dispatch instructions to certain third-par[y resources in the ERCOT market. TPS 

does not own, operate, or control any of the third-party owned resources represented by the 

TPS QSE. 

4. ERCOT is certified by the Commission to act as the independent organization in the 

ERCOT power region, ensuring electric producfion and delivery are accurately accounted 

for among the wholesale buyers and sellers in the power region. 

5. As the certiried independent organization, ERCOT must fully cooperate with the 

Commission in the Commission's oversight and investigatory functions. 

Events SuAlect to Settlement 

Janunrv 20l6 throrrah Apri/ 202! Ancillarv Services and Te(emerry /ssues 

— 6. Two different load resources owned by a common owner, independent of TPS, led to a 

combination of 5,261 intervals in which the load resources were inadvertently assigned 

ancillary services responsibilities when they were unqualified. 

7. Due to clerical oversight, for a period of time, TPS continued to assign ancillary services 

responsibiliry to these Load Resources after their provisional authorizations had lapsed. 

8. On or about October 19, 2021, TPS removed the two load resources from its roster of 

resources capable of providing ancillary services. 

9. To mitigate the risk that ancillary service responsibilities might be assigned to an 

unqualified resource in the future, TPS has implemented more robust validations that alert 

the TPS operator in real time if an unqualified resource is telemetering an ancillary 

responsibiliry. These validations utilize the qualification status which will be set to expire 
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with any provisional qualification status and cornpare to the real time telemetry being 

provided to ERCOT. 

./anuarv l6, 20/R COp Updme /.rsnes• 

10. A resource telemetering the resource status code of OFF indicates to ERCOT that the 

resource is offline but available for commitment. 

I I. Reliabiliry unit commitment (RUC) is a process by which ERCOT ensures there is 

sufficient resource capacity and ancillary service capacity committed in the proper 

locations to serve forecasted load. 

12. TPS was the QSE for a third party's combined cycle generation resource on January 16, 

2018, and that resource's current operating ptan (COP), as communicated by the resource 

to TPS and in tum submitted to ERCOT, indicated a resource status code ofOFF under the 

assumption that• same-day gas could be purchased if the resource received a RUC 

instruction. 

I 3. Due to a cold weather event occurring in the ERCOT power region, at approximately 12:21 

on January 16, 2018, TPS asked the resource if it could run the unit from approximately 

16:00 through 22:00. About five minutes later, the resource operator determined that the 

fuel supplier could not provide a same-day gas nomination at that time but would continue 

to look for sourcing: 

14. At 15:18, the resource received a RUC instmction for hours ending 18:00 through 22:00 

because.the COP,showed a resource status code of OFF, indicating the resource was 

available for commitment. 

15. At 15:35, after further discussions with the resource operator. TPS notified ERCOT that 

the resource had no available natural gas to run and that the resource would enter a forced 

outage. TPS then updated the current operating plan for the resource, changing the resource 

status code from OFF to OUT. 

16. At 17:41, Sharyland Utilities informed ERCOT of a transmission line outage, 

compounding the need for the resource. In response, the resource operator identified 

another source for natural gas and procured enough fuel to come online at 19:45. 
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17. Commission Staff and TPS agree that had the resource's current operating plan indicated 

a resource status code of OUT instead of OFF prior to 15:18, ERCOT would not have 

sought to issue a RUC iristruction to the resource at the time that it did. - • 

Febraarv l6, 2021. and Februarn 1.7, 202/ OJ'J1ine Resnurce Stnti,s Telemelnv Ls.rues 

18. Real-Time Off-Line Reserve Price Adder (RTOFFPA) payments are reserved for ofFline 

resources only and reflect the value to •the market of resources that are available for 

dispatch. 

19. During settlement interval 0300 on February 16, 2021, TPS telemetered an inaccurate 

resource status code (RSC) of OFF •for a gas combustion turbine unit it had received from 

the resource. The unit was on forced outage and was not available for dispatch. 

20. During settlement intervals for hours ending 0100 through 0500, on February 17, 2021, 

TPS telemetered offline RSCs for a difPerent gas combustion turbine unit•when the unit 

was on planned outage and was not availabte for dispatch. 

21. As a result of the incorrect telemetry.  of RSCs, TPS received, on behalf of the resource, 

s71,207.48 in revenues above the revenue it would have received had the RSCs been OUT. 

February 202/. Winter Storm Uri lnac•curate NSL 

22. The HSL is the limit,established by a resouFce, continuously updated in real-time, that 

indicates that mazimum sustained energy production from a particutar resource. Ancillary 

services imbalance payments are reserved for resources with operating reserves available 

to be provided to the ERCOT system, but that are not ultimately dispatched. The payments 

are meant to compensate such resources for those reserves and account for the value to the 

market of the availability of those operating reserves at a particular time. These ancillary 

services imbalance payments are, in part, applied to the amount of on-line capaciry based 

on the telemetered HSL for all on-line generation resources. 

23. In February 2021, during Winter Storm Uri when ancillary services imbalance payments 

were particularly high, TPS telemetered HSLs received from certain resources that did not 

accurately represent the maximum sustainable energy production capability of those 

resources it represented. 

24. TPS does not own or operate the resources at issue. 
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25. Prior to any action from Commission-Staff. ERCOT, or the 1MM. TPS proactively 

requested to refund HSL-related revenues that it should not have received using ERCOT's 

alternative dispute resolution (ADR) process. At the time of TPS' ADR request, the ADR 

process was not an available method to retum the excess revenues to the market. 

26. Since TPS's rejected efforts to use the ADR process to return settlement funds, in fall 2023, 

ERCOT has adopted, and the Commission has approved Protocols § 20.10 with NPRR 

1174. 

27. ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 20.10 now requires ERCOT to follow the process established 

for the resolution of ADRs for the retum of settlement funds, unless otherwise specified in 

the Protocols. 

28. Commission Staff and TPS agree that, as a result of the incorrect telemetry of HSLs, TPS 

- received $28,164,019.79 in revenues above the revenue it would have received absent the 

erroneous telemetry of HSLs. 

Method to Distribute Disjorped Bxcess Revenues 

29. In Docket No. 54985, the Commission approved an altemative method to distribute excess 

revenues the Commission ordered to be disgorged in Docket No. 54957.3 

30. Commission Staff asserts that the Commission should use the same distribution 
- - methodology approved in Docket No. 54985 because the underlying facts and legal 

analyses involved in that matter and in Docket No. 54957 are sufficiently similar to the 

instant matter. - 

31. Using the distribution method approved in Docket No. 54985, ERCOT will: 

a. Identify the load ratio share from the most recent market settlement that was utilized 

for the issuance of invoices for the impacted intervals of the operating days; 

' Settfement Agreement Retatrng to City oJAustin UBA arrstin Energy's Viotation ojPURA § 39. )51(j); 16 

TAC §§ 25503(e)(3). (/)(2), and () (6). Related to Schediding and Operation ojGenerarion Resonrces, Docket No. 

54957, Order (Jun. 15, 2023). 
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b. Calculate the amount due to each QSE by multiplying the disgorged dollar amount 

For each interval by the load ratio share for that interval; 

c. Send a m iscellaneous invoice to all affected QSEs; and 

d. Pay the amounts owed to the affected QSEs as reflected on the invoices: If a QSE 

that is eligible for a distribution, or the counterparty for that QSE, has failed to pay 

when due any payment or financial security obligation owed to.ERCOT or its 

designee, if applicable, then ERCOT witl withhold the distribution payment and 

apply it toward the amounts owed by the QSE or the counterparty for the QSE. 

Notice 

32. On February 3, 2023, Commission Staff provided TPS with notice of the investigation, its 

results, and infonnation about TPS's right to a hearing and opportunity to explain its 

acti v i ties. - 

Evidentiarp Record 

33. In Order No. _ filed on December_, 2024, the administrative law judge 

admitted into the record of this proceeding the parties' application for approval of an 

agreement and all attachments filed on December 16  , 2024. 

.4Yreente?u . . - 

34. TPS cooperated with Commission StafPs investigation. 

35. TPS acknowledges the events detailed in this Order. 

36. On December 16 _, 2024, Commission Staff and TPS entered into an agreement 

resolving the allegations described in this Order. Commission Staff recommended, and 

TPS agreed to, the disgorgement of $28,235,227.28 in excess revenues, and 

Commission Staff recommended, and TPS.  agreed to pay, an administrative penalty of 

$353,500. 

37. TPS indicated that actions have been taken to prevent potential future violations of ERCOT 

Nodal Protocols. 

38. On December 16 _, 2024, Commission Staff flled a copy of the executed agreement 

with the Commission's filing clerk. 
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Seriousnecs of Violations 

39. The failure to properly telemeter information related to a resource's ancillary service 

schedules or deployments and the failure of those resources with ancillary services 

responsibiliry to meet its obligations could impact the reliable operation of the ERCOT 

bulk power system. ERCOT relies on accurate and timely inform9tion provided by a 

qualified scheduling entity delivered on behalf of the resources it represents. System 

. conditions can rapidly change and failure to provide the data required by the ERCOT Nodal 

Protocols within the agreed-to timeline interferes with ERCOT's ability to schedule or 

dispatch requested ancillary services. 

Conrpliance'Hislorp and Deterrence of Fulure Violalions 

40. Commission records indicate a history of two previous proceeding regarding TPS's 

compliance with ERCOT Nodal Protocols. 

a. In Docket No. 34456, the Commission entered an order determining that TPS failed to 

provide adequate telemetry on December 22, 2006.° 

b. In Docket No. 36993, the Commission entered an order determining that a Load acting 

as a Resource for which TPS served as the QSE had not provided timely Responsive 

Reserve Service in one instance on July 2, 2007.5 

- - - 
41. The recommended administrative penalty of $353,500 is sufficient and necessary to dcfer 

future recurrences of similar events. 

/nformaf Disposifion 

42. More than 15 days have passed since completion ofall notice requirements. 

43. No person filed a protest or motion to intervene. 

'.Ipplicalion oJ Commission Stajr and Tenaska Power Services Companv for ; I pprora! oj Settlemen! 

.-lgreemenl, Docket No. 34456. Order (Jul. 31, 2007). 

5  Agreed Norice ojViolation and Setr!ement Agreemem Re!aring to Tenaska Porver Servic•es Co. s Violation 

ojPUR4 §39.151(/) and PUC Subsr. R. §25.503(/)('J, Relating to Faibre lo :Idhere to ERCOT Protoco! §6.5.J(?) 

Concerning Load Acting as Resource Service Requirements, Docket No. 36993, Order (Jun. 19, 2009). 
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44.. TPS and Commission Stafl'arc the only parties to this proceeding. 

45. No party requested a hearing, and no hearing is needed. 

46. Commission Staff recommended approval of the Agreement. 

47. This decision is no[ adverse to any party. 

11. Conclusion of Law 

The Commission makes the following conclusions of law: 

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter under PURA6  §§ 14.051, 14.054, 15.023, 

15.024, 15.025, and 39.151(d). 

2. TPS is a QSE as deftned in 16 TAC § 25.5(95) and ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 2.1. 

TPS is a.market participant as deGned in 16 TAC § 25.503(c)(6) and ERCOT Nodal 

Protocols § 2.1. 

4. TPS is a market entity as defined in 16 TAC § 25.503(c)(5). 

5. ERCOT is an independent organization certif[ed by the Commission under PURA 

§ 39.151(c). 

6. Between January 2016 and April 2021, TPS was unable to designate all resources qualified 
_.._..__ -- - _...... -- ... — __.... __ ._._..... _.-.. 

and capable of providing ancillary service capacity as required by 16 TAC § 25.503(f)(6) 

and ERCOT Nodal Protocols §§ 6.5.7.5(2) and 8.1.1.1. 

7. On January 16, 2018, TPS had not received an updated current operating plan from a 

resource and therefore did not update the current operating plan of that resource it 

represented—to reflect changes in the availability of a resource as soon as.reasonably 

practicable,butin no event later than 60 minutes afterthe event that caused the changeto 

the resource's current operating plan as required by 16 TAC § 25.503(f)(8) and ERCOT 

Nodal Protocols § 3.9.1(2). 

6  Public Utility Regulatory Act, Tex. Util. Code §§ I 1.001-66.016 (PURA). 
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8. On January 16, 2018, a resource represented by. TPS failed to comply fully and promptly 

with a dispatch instruction in violation of 16 TAC § 25.503(f)(2) and ERCOT Nodal 

Protocols § 6.5.7.9.' 

9. Between February 15 and 19, 2021, TPS was unable to telemeter accurate HSLs for 

resources it represented as required by 16 TAC § 25.503(f)(8) and ERCOT Nodal Protocols 

§§ 6.4.6.(1) and 6.5.5.2(3). 

10. -Between February 15 and •19, 2021, TPS was unable - to prevent the activities of the 

resources that it represented and which caused TPS to receive excess revenues on behalf 

of such resources, resulting in payments inconsistent with 16 TAC § 25.503(ex3). 

1 I. On February 16 and 17, 2021, TPS tetemetered inaccurate resource status codes conveyed 

by resources it represented during 22 separate security-constrained economic dispatch 

intervals. Telemetry of inaccurate resource status codes is prohibited by 16 TAC 

§ 25.503(f)(8) and ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 6.4.6(1). 

12. Under PURA § 15.023(e), the Commission is authorized to order the disgorgement of 

excess revenue incorrectly delivered to TPS. 

13. Under PURA § 15.023(g), excess revenues means the revenue in excess of the revenue that 

would have occurred absent a violation of the statutes, rules, or protocols relating to 

wholesale'electric markets: - - - _....- - - 

14. Under PURA § 15.025(e), disgorged excess revenue must be retumed to the affected 

wholesale market.participants and be used to reduce costs or fees incurred by retail etectric 

customers. Under 16 TAC § 22.246(k), any excess revenues disgorged by TPS in this case 

must be remitted to ERCOT. 

15. It is appropriate to adopt a method to distribute the disgorged excess revenues from TPS 

that differs from the default method specified in 16 TAC § 22.24b(k)(2). 

16. It is appropriate for ERCOT to distribute the disgorged excess revenues according to the 

altemative method approved by the Commission in Docket No. 54985 and under 16 TAC 

§ 22.246(k). 

17. Under 16 TAC § 22.246(k)(I), no later than 90 days after the disgorged excess revenues 

are remitted to ERCOT, the monies must be distributed using the method approved in this 
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order, or ERCOT must, by that date, notify the Commission ofthe date by which the funds 

will be distributed. When ERCOT distributes the disgorged monies, it must send out a 

market nbtice th8t ezplains'the docket number in •which the Commission ordered• the" 

disgorged excess revenues and ERCOT must instruct affected wholesale market 

participants that the monies must be used to reduce the costs or fees incurred by retail 

electric customers under 16 TAC § 22.246(k). 

I8. It_is appropriate to require any affected wholesale market participaht receiving more than 

$10,000 in disgorged excess revenues to demonstrate how the received amounts were used 

to reduce the costs or fees incurred by retail eleetric customers under 16 TAC 

§ 22.246(k)(2). 

19. Any affiliate of TPS receiving disgorged revenues must distribute all of the disgorged 

revenues directly to its retail customers and must provide certification under oath to the 

Commission of the distribution under 16 TAC § 22.246(k)(3). 

20. TPS was provided proper notice'of Commission StafPs investigation into this matter, the 

results of the investigation, infortnation about TPS's right to a hearing, and an opportunity 

to explain its activities, as required by 16 TAC §§ 22.241(a)(2) and 22.246(f)(2). 

21. The filing of the Agreement meets the requirements of 16 TAC § 22.246(h)(I). 

22: - The Comm ission processed this docket in accordance with the requirements of applicable• -

statutes and Commission mles. 

23. The requirements for inforrnal disposition under 16 TAC § 22.35 have been met in this 

proceeding. 

111. Ordering Paragraphs. 

ln accordance with these findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Commission issues 

the following orders: 

I. The Commission approves the agreed administrative penalty to the extent provided in this 

Order. 

2. TPS must comply with the terms of the agreement and this Order. 
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3.. TPS must pay an administrative penalty of $353,500 to the Commission. TPS must remit 

payment of the full amount of the adminisirative penalty on or before 30 calendar days 

after the date the Commission signs the Order. Paymenrofthe administrative penalty may 

be made by check payable to the Public Utitity Commission of Texas. The check must 

reference this docket and must be sent to the following address: 

Public Utility Commission of Texas 
ATTN: Fiscal Services 
P.O. Box 13326 
Austin, Texas 78711 

4. TPS must file an affidavit of payment in this docket no later than five calendar days after 

remitting payment. 

5. The Commission orders the disgorgement of $28,235,227.28 in excess revenues from TPS. 

6. On or before 30 calendar days after the Commission signs this Order,• ERCOT must issue 

a miscellaneou5 invoice to TPS for the $28,235,227.28 in disgorged excess revenues. TPS 

must transfer the $28,235,227.28 in excess revenues to ERCOT within seven calendar days 

after receiving the miscellaneous invoice from ERCOT. 

7. Within five days of transfen-ing the excess revenues to ERCOT, TPS must file, in this 

docket, an affidavit of transfer of the disgorged revenues. 

ERCOT must distribute the excess revenues disgorged from TPS using the distribution 

method described and approved in this Order. 

9. ERCOT must, within 90 days of receipt of the '$28,235,227.28 in excess revenues 

disgorged from TPS, either distribute the funds to affected whotesale market participants 

or.notify the Commission of the proposed date of distribution by filing a pleading in the 

comptiance docket. 

10. At least 30 days before it distributes the disgorged excess revenues, ERCOT must file in 

the compliance docket a draft of the communication that is required by 16 TAC 

§ 22.246(k)(1) and as modified by this order to be inctuded with the distributions. 

1 I. Commission Staff must file in the compliance docket its approval or any revisiori, as 

appropriate, 10 ERCOT's draft communication within 15 days of receipt. 
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12. An affected wholesale market participant receiving more than S 10,000 in excess revenucs 

disgorged from TPS is required to file an affidavit in the compliance docket demonstrating 

how those funds were used to reduce the costs or fees incurred by retail electric customers. 

13. Any affiliate of TPS must file an affidavit under oath in the compliance docket certifying 

that it has distributed all the excess revenues disgorged from TPS directly to its retail 

customers. 

14. AII• filings required orauthorized by this Order must be made in Docket-No.  

Compliance Filing for pocket No. 57437 (Settlement Agreement Relating to TPS'.s Alleged 

Violations ojl6 Texas Administrative Code (7'AC) §§ 25. 503(e) (3), (rn'2), (/)(6), and (n(8), 

and Elecrric Reliability Council ojTexas (ERCOT) Nodal Protocols §§ 3.9.1(2), 6.4.6(1), 

6.5.5.2(3), 6.5.7.9, and 8.1.l.1. 

15. The Commission is not constrained in any matters from requiring additional action or. . 

penalties from matters that are not addressed or resolved by this Order. 

16. This Order resolves only the alleged violations identified in this Order. 

17. Entry of this Order does not indicate the Commission's endorsement or approval of any 

principle or methodology that may underlie the Agreement and must not be regarded as 

precedential as to the appropriateness of any principle or methodology underlying the 

Agreementr 

18. All other motions and any other requests for general or specific relief, if not expressly 

granted, are denied. 
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